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SL No Neme of State/Scheme Estimated Cost Rs. lakhs

1 2 3

PONDICHERRY.

26. Water Supply Scheme for IX-Raddiar
Patayam of Pondicherry City.

W EST BENGAL

280.0

27. ‘'improvement of supply Suieme for Midnapore M^vr-pamy, Midnapore —

38 Comprehensive Water Supply Scheme for SiKguri Urban Agglomeration

BIHAR

4596.0

29. Feasibility report on Integrated project Water Supply, Sewerage and Sofid Waste Management for Patna.

19558 0

30. Feasibility report on integrator! project for Water Supply, Sewerage and Solid Waste Management for Ranchi.

ASSAM

14707.0

31. Water supply Scheme for Guwahati City. 15420 0

32. Water Supply for Jorhat town. 2910 0

33. Sewerage, sewage treatment and storm water drainage scheme for Greater Guwahati dty.

16730.0

Construction of Qodowns on Oram
Sabha Land

2508. SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM:
Wiiithe Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to stata;

(a) whether tha Government are aware ofthe illegal construction of godowns on the lands of Gram Sabhas in Delhi;

<b) If so, the number of cases of illegal construction of godowns on the lands of Gram Sabhas which came to the notice of the Government during the last three years;

(c) the action taken so far in this regard;
and

(d) if not, the reasons Therefor?
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TH E MINISTER O F S TA TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALM): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Four such cases have been reported by Delhi Administration.

(c) Ejectment proceedings under section 86-A of the Delhi Land Reforms Act 1954 are reported to have been initiated and are currently in progress in the court of Revenue Assistant (K W C ), Delhi.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to part
(c) above.

Alterations in DDA Flats

2509. SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM:
Will the Miniver of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether prior approval is necessary to make alterations or to cover balcony to use K as b room in MIG, LIG and Jamta flats of the Oolhi Development Authority,

(b) if so, whether the allottee has to visit offices of fho Authority several times m this regard;

(c) whether the Government propose to make necessary amendments in the regulations ft amed by DDA ior fhe convenience of allottees:

(d) if so, th/ details tner^of; and

(e) if not, the reasons there*r-r?

TH E MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTPY Of URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALM): (a) Yes. Si*.

(b) to (e). As oer existing policy the allottee has to take permission of the DDA for making changes in the flat as pe the standard plan available with the DDA At present there is no proposal to change this policy.

Construction of Roads In Rajasthan

2510. SHRI GIRDHARI LAL BHAR­
GAVA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ranganathan Committee had recommended for construction of roads in Sawai Madhopur. Dholpur and Shahbad regions of Kota District of Rajasthan;

(b) if so. whether the Government have since accorded its approval for Sawai Madhopur and Dholpur but did not give priority to Shahbad region;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor;

(d) whethor the Government are considering the said proposal of the State for granting priority to this region also as per the recommendations made by the Ranganthan
Committee;

(e) if so, the time by which a decision is likely to be taken in this regard; and

(f) if net, th© reasons thorefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIUTTAMBHA' H PATEL); (a) Yes, Sir.
The na.necf the Ccc.miltoe is Ramanathan Comrrittee pnd not Ranganathan Committee.

(b) and (c). Urv.er the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of construction of roads in special problem are.ss of Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan, funds were allotted for construction of 13 roads in Sawai Madhopur district of Rajasthan. State Government have not sent any proposal for

